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Item Cost

Feasibility Costs -                             
Construction Costs 65,127,670              
Land Costs 3,000,000                 
Equipment Cost 40,167,345              
Internal Council Design & Management Fees 3,053,945                 
Land Remediation -                             
External Consultants 12,268,345              
Other third Party Costs 8,601,237                 
Other Costs 359,782                    
Contingency 11,715,675              
TOTAL 144,294,000            





Item Pre 2020 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025-2029 Total
Feasibility Costs -                             -                 -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  
Construction Costs -                             -                 6,513             22,795            24,586           9,769              1,465              65,128           
Land Costs 250                            750                1,750             250                  -                  -                  -                  3,000              
Equipment Cost 550                            475                1,250             3,400              13,325           20,229           938                 40,167           
Internal Council Design & Management Fees 1,383                         296                251                270                  279                 298                 277                 3,054              
Land Remediation -                             -                 -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  
External Consultants 5,819                         1,705             835                1,950              1,700              161                 98                   12,268           
Other third Party Costs -                             277                1,137             3,041              3,041              1,104              -                  8,601              
Other Costs 203                            30                   31                   31                    32                   33                   -                  360                 
Contingency 937                            1,172             1,757             2,343              2,343              2,343              820                 11,716           
TOTAL 9,143                         4,705             13,524           34,080            45,306           33,937           3,599              144,294         
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Option 1 - Do nothing 
Option 2 - Do minimum 
Option 3 – Improved Ferry Link 
Option 4 – Renfrew North Development Road 
Option 5 – River Clyde Crossing by way of a Tunnel 
Option 6 – River Clyde Crossing by way of a Bridge 
Option 7 – Renfrew North Development Road and River Clyde Bridge Crossing 
Option 8 - Renfrew North Development Road and River Clyde Bridge Crossing including other 
improvements to accessibility, walking, cycling and public transport links 
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Type of Objective Objective Description 

Local (project specific)  Provide local connectivity to employment, health, 
leisure & education facilities and transport links;  
Improve accessibility to development sites; 
Minimise adverse impact on Blythswood green space; 
and 
Optimise opportunity for development while taking 
account of the impact on existing businesses and 
operations. 
 

Transport Planning Improve local connectivity between communities north 
and south of the Clyde to employment opportunities, 
healthcare, education, transport interchanges and 
leisure; 
Provide a significant change to sustainable transport 
opportunities; 
Optimise the operation of the local road network 
through reliable journey times and safety; and  
Maintain navigation on the River Clyde for leisure and 
commercial (e.g. Prince’s Dock aspirations, access to 
KGV, access to BAE Scotstoun). 
 

Masterplanning  

 

Maximise the visibility and usage of the waterfront to 
encourage development and regeneration; 
Flexibility and optimisation of development space; 
Use the crossing location as a focal point; and 
Optimise and connect communities to green space. 
 

Sustainability   Facilitate opportunities for cultural and learning 
through the project; 
Connect opportunities for environmental 
improvements with community benefit wherever 
possible; 
Adopt and record sustainable resource management in 
design and construction; and  
Minimise whole life carbon associated with the project. 



















 
 

 
 



 











 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 



From To 
Existing (from 
Google Maps) 

Route A Route B Route C 

From To 
Existing (from 
Google Maps) 

Route A Route B Route C 







Cycle from 
Renfrew Town 

Centre to: 

Existing Journey 
Time 

Corridor A Corridor B Corridor C 



Cycle times from 
Yoker Rail 

Station 

Existing Journey 
Time 

Corridor A Corridor B Corridor C 







  

 

  

 



4.8.3  

 

Route A1 /A2 Route B Route C1 / C2 



Route A1 /A2 Route B Route C1 / C2 

 













 





 
 

 

















2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
2021/22 to 

2025/26 TOTAL
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

-                 -               -             25,734         31,053         10,810         1,503              69,100         

-                 -               7,200          800              -              -              -                 8,000           

-                 -               -             -              -              -              -                 -              

182                 215              259             252              252              246              363                 1,769           

-                 -               -             600              400              -              -                 1,000           

463                 2,874           1,375          352              688              460              260                 6,472           

-                 -               200             1,800           1,600           400              -                 4,000           

27                   46                49               29                29                30                126                 336              
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BENEFIT CODE OUTPUT 

PRIORITY FLOORSPACE   

FLSP01 Housing (New)  175,780sqm 

FLSP02 Housing (Enhanced)  

FLSP03 Retail (New)  

FLSP04 Retail (Enhanced) 10,000sqm 

FLSP05 Office (New) 2,800sqm 

FLSP06 Office (Enhanced)  

FLSP07 Industry (New) 27,480sqm 

FLSP08 Industry (Enhanced)  

FLSP09 Leisure (New)  

FLSP10 Leisure (Enhanced)  

FLSP11 Education (New)  

FLSP12 Education (Enhanced)  

FLSP13 Health (New)  

FLSP14 Health (Enhanced)  

EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC  

EMP01 Total number of construction employees required to deliver the 
contract 

1015 



EMP02 Direct Jobs created as a result of GCRCD intervention  629 

EMP03 Private Sector Investment Levered  £282,428,000 

UTILITIES  

UTL01 Residential Broadband (New)  

UTL02 Residential Broadband (Upgraded)  

UTL03 Commercial Broadband (New)  

UTL04 Commercial Broadband (Upgraded)  

UTL05 Electricity Cables (New)  

UTL06 Electricity Cables (Upgraded)  

UTL07 Sewerage Network (New)  

UTL08 Sewerage Network (Upgraded)  

UTL09 Water Main (New)  

UTL10 Water Main (Upgraded)  

LAND INFRASTRUCTURE  

LIF01 Vacant Land Brought Back Into Use 83.38ha 

LIF02 Derelict Land Brought Back into Use  

LIF03 Land Decontaminated 21.51ha 

LIF04 Public Realm (New) 2ha 

LIF05 Public Realm (Enhanced)  

LIF06 Local Green space (New)  

LIF07 Local Green space (Enhanced)  

LIF08 Blue-Green Infrastructure  



TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE  

TTI01 Road Network (New) 1362m 

TTI02 Road Network (Enhanced) 883m 

TTI03 Rail Network (New)  

TTI04 Rail Network (Enhanced)  

TTI05 Walk Way (New) 3516m 

TTI06 Walk Way (Enhanced) 1881m 

TTI07 Cycle Track (New) 3516m 

TTI08 Cycle Track (Enhanced)  

TTI09 Waterway (New)  

TTI10 Waterway (Enhanced)  

TTI11 Bridge (New) 184m 

TTI12 Bridge (Enhanced)  

TTI13 Junction Upgrade 4no. 

TTI14 Bus Route (New) 2017m 

TTI15 Bus Route (Enhanced)  

HOUSING   

HOU01 New Housing Units Built 1690 

HOU02 New Affordable Housing Units Built 107 

HOU03 New Social Housing Units Built  
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North Corridor 

(shown in pink in 
Figure 4.6.H) 

South Corridor 



(shown in blue in 
Figure 4.6.H) 











Objectives  

Local (project specific) 

Masterplanning

Transport Planning

Sustainability 

Engineering Criteria 

 Engineering Standards;

Geotechnical;

Hydrology & Drainage

Public Utilities; and

Structures 

Environmental Criteria 

Policies and Plans;

Land Use and Communities;

Geology, Soils and Contaminated Land;

Water Quality, Drainage and Flooding;

Landscape and Visual;

Ecology and Nature Conservation;

Archaeology and Cultural Heritage;

Noise and Vibration; and

Air Quality 

Sustainability 

Traffic and Economic Criteria 

Traffic Flow Comparison 

Journey Times and Speeds to key destinations 

Accessibility (TRACC) 

Economics 



 
 

Major benefit These are benefits or positive impacts which, depending 
on the scale of benefit or severity of impact, the 
practitioner feels should be a principal consideration 
when assessing an option's eligibility.

Moderate benefit The option is anticipated to have only a moderate benefit 
or positive impact. Moderate benefits and impacts are 
those which taken in isolation may not determine an 
option's eligibility, but taken together do so;

Minor benefit - The option is anticipated to have only a small benefit or 
positive impact. Small benefits or impacts are those which 
are worth noting, but the practitioner believes are not 
likely to contribute materially to determining whether an 
option is eligible.

No benefit or impact The option is anticipated to have no or negligible benefit 
or negative impact.

Small minor cost or 
negative impact 

The option is anticipated to have only a moderate cost or 
negative impact. Moderate costs/negative impacts are 
those which taken in isolation may not determine an 
option's eligibility, but taken together could do so. 

Moderate cost or 
negative impact 

The option is anticipated to have only a moderate cost or 
negative impact. Moderate costs/negative impacts are 
those which taken in isolation may not determine an 
option's eligibility, but taken together could do so; 

Major cost or negative 
impacts 

These are costs or negative impacts which, depending on 
the scale of cost or severity of impact, the practitioner 
should take into consideration when assessing an option's 
eligibility. 



A01 A02 A03

Local Objectives (project specific) 

Transport Planning Objectives 

Masterplan Objectives 

Sustainability Objectives (excl. Carbon) 

Engineering Assessment 

Environment Assessment 

Transport / Economic Assessment 

Preferred Option Overall 



C01 C02 C03

Local Objectives (project specific) 

Transport Planning Objectives 

Masterplan Objectives 

Sustainability Objectives (excl. Carbon) 

Engineering Assessment 

Environment Assessment 

Transport / Economic Assessment 

Preferred Option Overall 





I03 

(adjacent to A8) 

I04 

(remote from 

A8) 





B12 B13 B14 B15 

single span steel composite bridge Yes Yes Yes Yes 

multiple span steel composite bridge Yes Yes No yes 

multiple span precast concrete bridge Yes Yes Yes Yes 

tied arch bridge Yes No No No 

truss bridge Yes No No No 



B12 B13 B14 B15 

Local Objectives (project specific) 

Transport Planning Objectives 

Masterplan Objectives 

Sustainability Objectives (excl. 
Carbon) 

Engineering Assessment 

Environment Assessment 

Transport / Economic Assessment 

Preferred Option Overall 
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1. Overall Project Approval (clause7.1)      

2.  Project Funding (clause 7.2) 

3. Summary of Project Costs (clause7.3) 



 
4. 

 
Phasing of Project Expenditure 
(clause 7.4)      

 
5. 

Expenditure on Assets not Council Owned 
(clause 7.5) 

6. Ongoing Revenue Implications (clause 7.6) 

See section  7.6

7. 
Main Financial Dependencies 
(clause 7.7) 

8. 
Main Financial Risks 
(clause 7.8) 

See clause 
7.8
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